

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CAPITAL CITIES/ABC, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. WEISWASSER
SAM ANTAR
Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.
77 West 66th Street
New York, New York 10023

J. ROGER WOLLENBERG *
JOEL ROSENBLOOM
CARL WILLNER
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1420
(202) 663-6000

Attorneys for Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress's Minority Preference Policies on Broadcast Station Ownership Are Based on a Compelling Need to Overcome the Adverse Consequences that Societal Discrimination Has Had on Minority Ownership and, Therefore, on Diversity of Broadcasting Viewpoints	5
A. Congress Has Mandated These Programs by Law	5
B. The Minority Preference Policies Are Supported by Both Diversity and Remedial Interests Operating in Conjunction	7
II. There Is a Substantial Nexus Between the Goal of Increasing Viewpoint Diversity and Minority Ownership Preferences	16
III. The Minority Ownership Preferences Constitute a Narrowly Tailored Means of Achieving Congress's Legitimate Goals	20
A. Ownership-Focused Minority Preferences Are a More Effective Means than Race-Neutral Alternatives Available to Congress and the FCC	22
B. The Minority Ownership Preferences at Issue Represent the Least Burdensome Means of Achieving Congress's Goals	23
C. The Minority Preferences Here Are Not Overinclusive	25
D. The Comparative Minority Preferences Are Administered in a Careful and Flexible Manner	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	15
<i>Ascertainment of Community Problems by Broadcast Applicants</i> , 57 F.C.C.2d 418 (1976)	23
<i>Berryville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 70 F.C.C.2d 1 (Rev. Bd. 1978)	27
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) ..	8, 10, 15
<i>Commission Policy Regarding the Advancement of Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> , 92 F.C.C.2d 849 (1982)	8, 12, 26
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	8, 15
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	8, 15, 19, 24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson Broadcasting Co.</i> , 63 F.C.C.2d 419 (Rev. Bd. 1977)	27
<i>Hispanic Owners, Inc.</i> , 99 F.C.C.2d 1180 (Rev. Bd. 1978)	27
<i>KFKB Broadcasting Association v. Federal Radio Commission</i> , 47 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1931)	15
<i>KIST Corp.</i> , 99 F.C.C.2d 173 (Rev. Bd. 1984), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 288 (1985), <i>aff'd sub nom. United American Telecasters v. FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 1436 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Linda Crook</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 354 (1988)	29
<i>Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	23
<i>Magdeline Gunden Partnership</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 488 (Rev. Bd. 1988)	27
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 866 (1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 60 F.C.C.2d 607 (Rev. Bd. 1978)	5
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	3, 15, 16
<i>National Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	21
<i>New Continental Broadcasting Co.</i> , 88 F.C.C.2d 830 (Rev. Bd. 1981), remanded on other grounds, 93 F.C.C.2d 1275 (1983)	28
<i>Newton Television Limited</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 553 (Rev. Bd. 1988)	27
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Practices of Broadcast Licenses</i> , 18 F.C.C.2d 240 (1969)....	22
<i>Northhampton Media Associates</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 5164 (Rev. Bd. 1988)	27
<i>Pacific Television, Ltd.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 1101 (Rev. Bd. 1987)	27
<i>Pacifica Foundation</i> , 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976).....	8, 27
<i>Payne Communications, Inc.</i> , 1 FCC Rcd. 1052 (Rev. Bd. 1986)	27
<i>Petition for Rulemaking to Require Broadcast Licensees to Show Nondiscrimination in Their Employment Practices</i> , 13 F.C.C.2d 766 (1968)..	22
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965)	19, 28
<i>Radio Jonesboro, Inc.</i> , 100 F.C.C.2d 941 (1985)....	29
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	3, 8, 24
<i>Reexamination of the Commission's Comparative Licensing, Distress Sales and Tax Certificate Policies Premised on Racial, Ethnic or Gender Classifications</i> , 1 FCC Rcd. 1315 (1986), modified, 2 FCC Rcd. 2377 (1987)	6, 9, 13
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2829 (1989)	8
<i>Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Astroline Communications Co. Limited Partnership v. Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc.</i> , 110 S. Ct. 715 (1990)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978)	5, 9, 18, 23
<i>Susan S. Mulkey</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 590 (Rev. Bd. 1988)	27
<i>Tulsa Broadcasting Group</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 6124 (Rev. Bd. 1987)	27
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 986 (1974)	18, 30
<i>Washoe Shoshone Broadcasting</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 3948 (Rev. Bd. 1988)	27
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1027 (1985)	29
<i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. granted in part sub nom. <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 S. Ct. 715 (1990)	6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	passim
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 1071 (1982)	2, 5
Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> (1982 & Supp. 1987)	8
Communications Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 309) (1982)	7
Continuing Appropriations, Fiscal Year 1988, Pub. L. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)	6
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1989, Pub. L. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2186 (1988)	6
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. 101-162, 103 Stat. 988 (1989)	6
 REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 (1989)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</i>	Page
133 Cong. Rec. S14395 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 1987)	17
134 Cong. Rec. S10021 (daily ed. July 27, 1988)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	7, 11, 17
S. Rep. No. 182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	17
Hearings on S. 98 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Appropriations, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	17
Testimony of Roy M. Huhndorf, Chairman, Cook Inlet Region, Inc. Before the Senate Subcommit- tee on Telecommunications (Sept. 15, 1989)	12, 13, 20, 24
 <i>MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES</i>	
Advisory Committee on Alternative Financing for Minority Opportunities in Telecommunications, <i>Final Report to the Federal Communications Commission</i> (1982)	2, 12
39 FCC Annual Report/Fiscal Year 1973	11
Bureau of the Census, <i>1982 Survey of Minority- Owned Business Enterprises</i>	12
Congressional Research Service, <i>Statistical Analy- sis of FCC Survey Data re: Minority Broadcast Station Ownership and Minority Broadcasting</i> (1988)	12, 22
Minority Ownership Taskforce Report, <i>Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (May 17, 1978) ..	12, 13, 22
National Association of Broadcasters, <i>Minority Broadcasting Facts</i> (Sept. 1986)	1, 12, 20, 22
O. Kerner, <i>Report of the National Advisory Com- mission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968)	12
<i>Proceedings from the Tenth Annual Telecommuni- cations Policy Research Conference</i> (1983)	20
<i>Proceedings of the Fourth National Radio Confer- ence, Washington D.C., Nov. 9-11, 1925</i> (Wash- ington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1976)	15
Radio Advertising Bureau, <i>Radio Facts 1986-87</i>	8
Schement and Singleton, <i>The Onus of Minority Ownership: FCC Policy and Spanish-Language Radio</i> , 31(2) J. Comm. 78 (1981)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>57 Television & Cable Factbook (Cable & Services Volume) (1989)</i>	8
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: Women and Minorities in Television (1977)</i>	12
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: An Update (1979)</i>	12
